

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL GOULD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARK MORGAN, in his Official Capacity as Acting
Chief of the Brookline Police Department, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID D. JENSEN
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
111 John Street
Suite 420
New York, NY 10038
(212) 380-6615
david@djensenpllc.com

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
I. THE COMMONWEALTH’S “GOOD REASON” REQUIREMENT	4
II. RESPONDENTS’ REFUSAL TO ISSUE PETITIONERS LICENSES TO CARRY FIREARMS OUTSIDE THE HOME	7
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF “GOOD REASON”-STYLE RESTRICTIONS ON THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT.....	11
A. THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS ARE INTRACTABLY DIVIDED OVER THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THESE TYPES OF LAWS.	11
B. THE DECISIONS UPHOLDING “GOOD REASON”-STYLE RESTRICTIONS ARE DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS IN <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>McDONALD</i>	13

C. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CORRECT THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS’ MASSIVE RESISTANCE TO <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i>	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION, GRANT REVIEW IN <i>ROGERS V. GREWAL</i> , AND THEN GRANT THE WRIT, VACATE THE PANEL’S DECISION, AND REMAND TO THE FIRST CIRCUIT.....	17
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, <i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , No. 17-2202 (Nov. 2, 2018)	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, <i>Gould v. O’Leary</i> , No. 1:16-cv-10181 (Dec. 5, 2017)	37a
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved	
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	77a
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	77a
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 140, § 121.....	77a
ch. 140, § 129B.....	78a
ch. 140, § 129C.....	79a
ch. 140, § 131.....	79a
ch. 269, § 10.....	89a
2014 Mass. Acts ch. 284.....	91a

Amended Complaint, *Gould v. O’Leary*, No.
1:16-cv-1018 (Apr. 14, 2016).....93a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	1, 12
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	1, 12
<i>Gould v. O’Leary</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2017)	1
<i>Jennings v. McCraw</i> , 2012 WL 12898407 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2012).....	16
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	1, 11, 12, 16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Morin v. Leahy</i> , 862 F.3d 123 (1st Cir. 2017).....	5

<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	16
<i>Ruggiero v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 464 N.E.2d 104 (Mass. App. Ct. 1984)	5
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	17
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	1, 12
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1, 12
STATUTES	
MASS. GEN. LAWS	
ch. 140, § 121	4
ch. 140, § 131(a).....	5
ch. 140, § 131(b).....	4
ch. 140, § 131(d).....	4, 5, 6
ch. 140, § 131(e).....	5
ch. 269, § 10(a)(6)	4
2014 Mass. Acts ch. 284	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND
VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F.
Wellford, John V. Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie
eds., 2005), <http://goo.gl/WO1ZTZ>..... 15

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Rogers v. Grewal*,
No. 18-824 (Dec. 20, 2018) *passim*
